As of the date of initial application of January 1, 2018, and under the commission plan in place until then, costs to
obtain a contract (generally commissions) qualified for the practical expedient allowing such costs to be expensed as
incurred, consistent with Topic 605. Therefore, there was no change in accounting as of the date of initial application.

12

Edgar Filing: COMSCORE, INC. - Form 10-Q

26

Table of Contents

Effective January 1, 2018, the Company implemented a new commission plan whereby the Company expects some
costs to obtain a contract to continue to qualify for the practical expedient, but the Company expects to incur some
commissions costs that meet the criteria for capitalization as the amortization period is over one year.

•Certain fulfillment costs meet the criteria for capitalization as they relate directly to a contract, generate or enhance aresource being used in satisfying the Company's performance obligation, and are expected to be recovered.

The adoption of the standard related to revenue recognition impacted the Company's previously reported results as
follows:

(In thousands)

As
previously
reported as
of
December
31, 2017

New
revenue
standard
adjustments

As
adjusted
as of
January
1, 2018

Accounts receivable, net $ 82,029 $ (115 ) $81,914
Current and non-current contract assets — 612 612
Current and non-current contract costs — 500 500
Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue (current) 98,367 1,519 99,886
Other current liabilities 2,998 292 3,290
Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue (non-current) 2,053 (78 ) 1,975
Stockholders' equity 656,492 (736 ) 655,756

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting Topic 606 on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements as of and for the period ended March 31, 2018 (amounts in thousands, except share and per share
data):

I.Impact on Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

Impact of changes in accounting policies

March 31, 2018 As
reported Adjustments

Balance
without
adoption
of Topic
606

Accounts receivable, net $70,902 $ 1,567 $72,469
Current and non-current contract assets 940 (940 ) —
Current and non-current contract costs 875 (875 ) —

Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue (current) $96,388 $ 259 $96,647
Other current liabilities 9,428 (540 ) 8,888
Other non-current liabilities 18,458 78 18,536
Accumulated deficit (661,277) (45 ) (661,322)

13

Edgar Filing: COMSCORE, INC. - Form 10-Q

27

Table of Contents

II.Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Impact of changes in accounting policies

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 As
reported Adjustments

Balance
without
adoption
of Topic
606

Revenues $105,919 $ (406 ) $105,513
Cost of revenues 47,254 200 47,454
Selling and marketing 25,905 175 26,080
Income tax provision (1,415 ) — (1,415 )
Net loss $ (51,450 ) $ (781 ) $ (52,231 )
Net loss per common share:
Basic $ (0.93 ) $ (0.95 )
Diluted (0.93 ) (0.95 )
Weighted-average number of shares used in per share calculation - Common
Stock:
Basic 55,227,046 55,227,046
Diluted 55,227,046 55,227,046

III.Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Impact of changes in accounting policies

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 As
reported Adjustments

Balance
without
adoption
of Topic
606

Operating activities
Net loss $(51,450) $ (781 ) $(52,231)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities 19,413 781 20,194
Net cash used in operating activities (44,798 ) — (44,798 )
Investing activities (2,657 ) — (2,657 )
Financing activities 76,792 — 76,792
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 368 — 368
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 29,705 — 29,705
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 45,125 — 45,125
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period 74,830 — 74,830
Cash and cash equivalents 67,266 — 67,266
Restricted cash 7,564 — 7,564
Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $74,830 $ — $74,830

14

Edgar Filing: COMSCORE, INC. - Form 10-Q

28

Table of Contents

Other Income, Net
The following is a summary of other income, net:

Three Months Ended March 31,
(In thousands) 2018 2017
Transition services
agreement income
from the Digital
Analytix ("DAx")
disposition

$ 2,665 $ 3,197

Change in fair value
of investment in
equity securities

(449 ) —

Change in fair value
of financing
derivatives

(2,180 ) —

Other 41 (13 )
Total other income,
net $ 77 $ 3,184

Income Taxes
On December 22, 2017, U.S. tax reform legislation known as the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (the “TCJA”) was signed into